NORTHWEST BERGEN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION
No. CS-MAY-2016

Date: May 17, 2016

RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE NORTHWEST BERGEN
COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY TO ENTER CLOSED SESSION PURSUANT
TO THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT

WHEREAS, the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.4. 10:4-6 to 10:4-21, requires that
meetings of public bodies shall be open to the public at all times, except that the public body may
exclude the public only from that portion of a meeting at which the public body discusses matters
set forth in NJ.S. 4. 10:4-12b; and

WHEREAS, the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority (“Authority”™) Board of
Commissioners intends to hold a closed meeting on the following subject matters which arc
authorized by N.J.S.4. 10:4-12b:

Litigation -- Alvarez v. NBCUA
Litigation -- Bassett v. NBCUA

Pending Litigation, Privileged Attorney-Client Communication
Regarding Contractual Dispute.

NOW, THEREFORL, BE IT RESOLVED by the Authority’s Board of Commissioners,
that:

1. The aforesaid recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set forth at length.

2. The Authority’s Governing Body shall meet in closed session on May 17, 2016, to
discuss the above-referenced matters.

3. The minutes, or parts thereof, of the closed session discussion may be disclosed to
the public upon the determination by the Board of Commissioners that the public
interest will no longer be served by such confidentiality.

4. This Resolution shall be eftective immediately.

ADOPTED: May 17, 2016



NORTHWEST BERGEN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION

No. CS-MAY-2016

Date: May 17, 2016

RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE NORTHWEST BERGEN
COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY TO ENTER CLOSED SESSION PURSUANT

TO THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Northwest Bergen
County Ultilities Authority upon a roll call vote of all Commissioners of the Authority eligible to
vote at a regular meeting held on May 17, 2016.

...

por)
/ﬁr{?AN CHEWCASKIE
CHAIRMAN
QJ%MLON\
ATISON GORDON
SECRETARY
Bonagura | Danubio | DaPuzzo | DePhillips | Gabbert | Kasparian | Kelaher | Plumley | Chewcaskie
Offered -
Seconded \/
el gt st | 4w e | | | W
Nay
Absent \/‘ o B
Abstain
Recuse




NORTHWEST BERGEN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION
No. 47-2016

Date: May 17, 2016

APPROVAL OF VOUCHERS, PAYROLL TRANSFERS, PAYROLL TAX DEPOSITS AND
PENSIONS & BENEFITS TRANSFERS

WHEREAS, the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority has received vouchers in
claim for payment of materials supplied and/or rendered; and

WHERFEAS, the said vouchers have been reviewed and the amount indicated on each
voucher has been determined to be due and owing; and

WHEREAS, the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority has made payroll transfers,
payroll tax deposits and Pensions & Benefits transfers for the month of April 2016 and Health
Benefits and Dental Benefits transfers for May 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioners of the Authority have reviewed the vouchers, payroll
transfers, payroll tax deposits, Pensions and Benefits, and Health and Dental Benefits transfers
listing on the attached reports and have found them to be in order.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,

RESOLVED, by the Commissioners of the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority,
that all vouchers, payroll transfers, payroll tax deposits, Pensions & Benefits and Health and Dental
Benefits transfers listed and reports attached hereto, dated May 17, 2016 be and they hereby are
approved for payment from the proper accounts as follows:

ACCOUNT: Payroll Account

Net Payroll: $196,545.50

ACCOUNT: Tax Deposit Account

Total: $97,302.68

ACCOUNT: Health Benefits Contribution Employer
Total Transfer: $116,264.72

ACCOUNT: Health Benefits Contribution Employee

Total: $9,427.53



NORTHWEST BERGEN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION

No. 47-2016

Date: May 17, 2016

APPROVAL OF VOUCHERS, PAYROLL TRANSFERS, PAYROLL TAX DEPOSITS AND

ACCOUNT:
Total Transfer:

ACCOUNT:
Total Transfer:

ACCOUNT:

Total:

ACCOUNT:

Total:

ACCOUNT:

Total:

Dental Benefits

PENSIONS & BENEFITS TRANSFERS

$4,061.81

PERS and Contributory Insurance
$31,214.91

Operating Account
$393,696.97

General Improvement Account
$394,520.74

2015 WWT Project Account
$80,740.04

() Q&A@L&J\

_/ TBECRETARY
Bonagura | Danubio | DaPuzzo | DePhillips | Gabbert | Kasparian | Kelaher | Plumley | Chewcaskic
Offered \/‘
Seconded g

AR | " il L ot watt | B o adl

Nay
Absent ™ g
Abstain
Recuse




NORTHWEST BERGEN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY
RESOLUTION
NO. 48-2016

DATE: May 17, 2016

APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 FOR
CONTRACT #266
GOFFLE ROAD & MIDLAND PARK PUMP STATION IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority (the “Authority”)
awarded Contract No. 266 — Goffle Road & Midland Park Pump Station Improvements
(“the Project™) to Longo Electrical-Mechanical, Inc. (*the Contractor”) on April 21, 2015;

and

WHEREAS the Contractor has requested an extension of time for the completion
date of the Project as more particularly set forth in Change Order No. 2 attached hereto

(“the Change Order”); and

WHEREAS the Authority’s Engineer has reviewed the Contractor’s proposed
Change Order and determined that the Change Order is necessary to provide an extension

of time of 226 days, making the new contract completion date August 6, 2016; and

WHERFAS the Authority’s Engineer has recommended that the Change Order be

approved by the Authority; and

WHEREAS there is no increase in cost of the Project as a result of this Change

Order; and

WHEREAS the Commissioners of the Authority have determined that the Change
Order should be approved; and



NORTHWEST BERGEN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION

NO. 48-2016

DATE: May 17,2016

APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 FOR

CONTRACT #266

GOFFLE ROAD & MIDLAND PARK PUMP STATION IMPROVEMENTS

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the

Authority that Change Order No. 2, to Authority Contract No. 266, is approved, extending

the completion date for this project by 226 days to August 6, 2016.

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that this is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by

the Authority upon a roll call vote of all Commissioners of the Authority eligible to vote at

the meeting held on May 17, 2016.

QLo don

Kt

SECRETARY

Bonagura

Danubio

DaPuzzo

DePhillips

Gabbert

Kasparian

Kelaher

Plumley

Chewcaskie

Offered

X

Seconded

Aye

R
»

/

v

¥

v

Nay

Absent

Abstain

Recuse




NORTHWEST BERGEN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION
No. 49-2016

Date: May 17,2016

APPOINTMENT OF ELECTRICAL SUPERVISOR - ALEXANDER LERCH

WHEREAS, there presently exists a need for an Electrical Supervisor; and

WHEREAS, NJSA40:14B-1 provides, inter alia, that the Authority may “appoint and
employ, such other agents and employees as it may require and determine their duties and
compensation”; and

WHEREAS, the position of Electrical Supervisor has been vacant for a number of years;
and

WHEREAS, the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority has sufficient funds in the
annual budget for the salary of the Electrical Supervisor position; and

WHEREAS, the position of Electrical Supervisor shall report to the Superintendent of the
Authority; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that Mr. Alexander Lerch 1s competent, qualified and
experienced to perform the job of Electrical Supervisor; and

WHEREAS, it has been recommended by the Executive Director of the Authority to
promote Mr. Alexander Lerch from Electrician to Electrical Supervisor subject to a ninety (90)
day probationary period at a starting annual salary of $86,500.00 effective May 23, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioners concur with the recommendation made by the Executive
Director and believe it to be in the best interest of the Authority.



NORTHWEST BERGEN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION
No. 49-2016

Date: May 17, 2016

APPOINTMENT OF ELECTRICAL SUPERVISOR — ALEXANDER LERCH

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT
RESOLVED, by the Commissioners of the Northwest Bergen County Utilities  Authority

that Mr. Alexander Lerch, be promoted from Electrician to Electrical Supervisor effective May
23,2016 at a starting salary of $86,500.00, subject to the satisfactory completion of a ninety (90)

day probationary period.

oy

Z7 JCHAIRMAN

(1, W/LM
o SECRETARY

DaPuzzo | DePhillips | Gabbert | Kasparian | Kelaher | Plumley

Bonagura | Danubio

N

| Offered

Seconded
‘/

Ayes

Nayes
et | et

Absent

Abstain

Recuse

Chewcaskie




NORTHWEST BERGEN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION
No. 50-2016

Date: May 17, 2016
SALARY ADJUSTMENTS FOR 2016

WHEREAS, the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority (the “Authority”) is a public body
corporate and politic of the State of New Jersey incorporated pursuant to N.J.S.A.40:14B-1 et seq., and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A.40:14B-18, the Authority may appoint and employ managerial
personnel, professional employees, secretaries and other personnel as it may determine are necessary for
its efficient operations and may determine their duties and compensation; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director submitted to the Personnel Committee salary
recommendations for the Supervisory and Office Staff; and

WHEREAS, the Personnel Committee has recommended that a salary increase be granted for
2016 to the Supervisory and Office Staff, which salary and resulting salary levels are set forth in the 2016
Salary Schedule attached hereto as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the Personnel Committee has further recommended that the aforesaid salary
increases for the Supervisory and Office Staff be retro-active to January 1, 2016.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, by the Commissioners of the Northwest Bergen County Utilities Authority, that
the salary increases set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto be and hereby are granted for the year 2016 to
the Supervisory and Office Staff; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, the said salary increases, be retro-active to January 1, 2016.

ARY

Bonagura | Danubio | DaPuzzo | DePhillips | Gabbert | Kasparian | Kelaher | Plumley | Chewcaskie

Offered
t,/

Aye

Seconded L

Nay

Absent s \/

Abstain

Recuse




L¥8'8ST'TS T82'5ZS 995'£€Z'TS
Tro'r9s 0SP IS 765°79%
$8£°68% ¥8S°TS 102'78%
OvI'vys 00€TS or8'zrs
00Z°L1S 00E°TS 006'S¥S
615°76% IS S0L'06S
TISTYIS G228 LEL'BETS
001695 009°1S 005°£9%
004985 0s 00£'98%

YT VETS LOV'TS LTOTETS
8T1'68S 8I¥'ZS 00£'98%
900°665 TY6'TS 90°26%
879795 L97'TS 09€°¢9S
0£2°06% 04418 005°88$
¥92°LLS SISTS 67L'SLS
OET'ELS QETTS 000'TLS

9107 o, 2SEaIDU| 910z Asenuer
>._m_mm |enuuyy _UmmOQOLn_ >._m_mm _m:cc<

W10l

IUElURO2DY /1adaayyoog
10323410 3AIIND3X] 1URISISSY
Atelaloag

Atelaides

Josiauadng Alojeaoqe
10123413 9AIINIIXT
JURIS|SSY SAIRIISIUILIPY
{40si1a1adns s03e13uiDU] Sulldy ) 10s1A1adns S21U0I103[]
luspualuuadng

Josiaiadng asueuduIE A
10s1A13dNg SUOHD3||0])
uosier] jedizun|pj
Josiadadng suaonessdp
JOSIAPY |EDIUYDD |

10S1ApY [EDIUY3D] 1|

UAjluelN ‘eUO|OSIBA
sawer ‘opunioy
BSSHOA ‘01110
|9ON “1UFBIONT
j19ssny dewdey
PIEMOH ‘Z3MINH
uosHiy ‘uopiog
ydasor ‘ljouueacto
12qoy 1||318us9
wiet|fim ‘0193
0|98uy ‘eloedi(
uyor ‘ozusiyag
ueg ‘Aydoug
|2nwes Jamaug
Maupuy ‘ole3n3y

L aor

uoly Aiejes pasodoud 910¢

suien IA0|dw]



